RESOLUTION 2024 - 30

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE CANCELLATION OF THE SEPTEMBER 10, 2024 CITY COMMISSION MEETING AND RESCHEDULING THE MEETING FOR SEPTEMBER 11, 2024; PROVIDING FOR ADOPTION OF REPRESENTATIONS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Section 200.065(2)(e)2., F.S., states "hearing dates scheduled by the county commission and school board shall not be utilized by any other taxing authority within the county for its public hearings"; and

WHEREAS, the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners has its first budget hearing scheduled for September 10, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Pahokee ("City Commission") desires to cancel the September 10, 2024 City Commission Meeting and reschedule the meeting for September 11, 2024, in order to hold a tentative budget hearing; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds that cancelling the September 10, 2024 City Commission Meeting and rescheduling the meeting for September 11, 2024, is in the best interest of the City of Pahokee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA:

- **Section 1.** Adoption of Representations. The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby true and correct and incorporated by reference.
- <u>Section 2.</u> Approval. The City Commission hereby approves the cancellation of the September 10, 2024 City Commission Meeting and rescheduling of the meeting for September 11, 2024.
- <u>Section 3.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED and **ADOPTED** this <u>27th</u> day August 2024.

Keith	W. Babb, Jr., Mayor

ATTEST:		
Nylene Clarke, CMC, City Clerk	-	
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:		
Burnadette Norris-Weeks, P.A. City Attorney	_	
Moved by:		_
Seconded by:		_
VOTE:		
Commissioner Boldin		(No)
Commissioner Cowan-Williams	(Yes)	(No)
Commissioner McPherson	(Yes)	(No)
Vice-Mayor Murvin	(Yes)	(No)
Mayor Babb	(Yes)	(No)